

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13181 of 2024**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13631 of 2024**

=====

RAMESHCHANDRA ATMARAM PATEL & ORS.  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR MK VAKHARIA(1483) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4  
ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the  
Respondent(s) No. 1  
MR DEEP D VYAS(3869) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MAUNA M. BHATT**

**Date : 15/04/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned advocate Mr.M.K.Vakharia for the petitioners submitted that despite the land under ownership of the petitioners has been demarcated for road and garden and against their original plots, they have been allotted Final Plot, however possession of entire Final Plot could not be given to the petitioners on account of pendency of Special Civil Application No.11746 of 2023.

Learned advocate Mr.Vakharia submitted that in Special Civil Application No.11746 of 2023, this Court has granted interim relief and therefore, these petitions are filed seeking no coercive action in relation to original plots of the petitioners.

2. Learned advocate Mr.Deep Vyas for the respondent-corporation submitted that part of the land belongs to the petitioners is required on urgent basis for development of over bridge and road and therefore, civil application seeking vacation of interim relief is already preferred.

3. Learned advocate Mr.Kuldip Acharya for learned advocate Mr.Mrugen Purohit for the petitioners in Special Civil Application No.11746 of 2023 submitted that learned advocate Mr.Mrugen Purohit is not available till 23.04.2025 and therefore, all these matters may be adjourned thereafter.

4. At the request of learned advocate Mr.Mrugen Purohit for the petitioners in Special Civil Application No.11746 of 2023, both these petitions being connected matters, are adjourned to 25.04.2025. If it is not convenient to learned advocate Mr.Mrugen Purohit, he shall make an alternative arrangement on the next date of hearing.

If any reply to the civil application seeking vacation of interim relief, the same shall be filed before the next date of hearing.

**(MAUNA M. BHATT,J)**

DIPTI PATEL